CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satelite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-9100 Telefax: -9075
RSC11 issue test report consist of 21 Pages Page 1 (21)
TTI-P-G166/98-30
Accredited Bluetooth™ Test Facility (BQTF)
Test report no.: 2_2827-01-01/02
FCC Part 15.231

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment  : Remote controle (door openers)
Type designation : FCT10-390
Manufacturer : GEBA GmbH
Street : Wecostrasse 7-11
City : D-537/3 Eitorf
Country : Germany
Serial number :
Additional informations: :
 Frequency : 390 MHz / 180KA1D Channel separation: -
 Number of channels : 1
 Antenna : Ferrit antenna
 Power supply : Tx : 9V DC Battery
Max ERP   : 7943.3 µV/m in 3m / 11.33µW ERP / 18.58 µW EIRP
1.6 Test standards
FCC Part §15.231 / §15.209 / §15.207
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_2827-01-01/02 Issue Date:2002-02-28 Page 4 (21)
2 Technical test
The radiated measurements were performed vertical andhorizontal over the whole frequency
range.We start at 1 m high with vertical receiving antenna and rotate the dish continuously.
During rotation we use the antenna lift system to vary the high from 1 to 4 m. So we find
maximum radiation output. At this points we do manual remeasurements. After this we do
the same measurements in horizontal position of the receiving antenna. This (horizontal and
vertical) is made for all the three planes of the test sample. We use the maximum received
results.
The detector function and selection of bandwidth are according ANSI C63.2-1996 item 8.2.1
and ANSI C63.4-1992 Item 4.2.
Antennas are conform with ANSI C63.2-1996 item 15.
150 kHz - 30 MHz: Quasi Peak measurement, 9kHz Bandwidth, passive loop antenna.
30 MHz - 200 MHz: Quasi Peak measurement, 120KHz Bandwidth, biconical antenna
200MHz - 1GHz: Quasi Peak measurement, 120KHz Bandwidth, log periodic antenna
1GHz: Average, RBW 1MHz, VBW 10 MHz, waveguide horn
2.1 Summary of test results
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed. (only spurious emissions was tested)
FINAL VERDICT : PASS
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
11.12.2001 RSC8411 Berg M.
Date Section Name Signature
11.12.2001 RSC8414 Ames H.
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_2827-01-01/02 Issue Date:2002-02-28 Page 5 (21)
2.2 Testreport
TEST REPORT
FCC Part §15.231
Testreport no.: 2_2827-01-01/02
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_2827-01-01/02 Issue Date:2002-02-28 Page 6 (21)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
The list of measurements called for in  FCC Part 15.231 is given below.
Paragraph PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
Transmitter parameters
§15.231 (b)  Maximum field strenght of emission 7
§15.231(a) Automatic deactivation 10
§15.231(d) Bandwidth of emission 11
§15.231(d) Frequency tolerance 12
Test equipment listing 14
Photographs of the equipment 16
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2_2827-01-01/02 Issue Date: 2002-02-28 Page 7 (21)
Equipment under test : FCT10-390
Ambient temperature : 23,5°°°°C
Relative humidity  : 31 %
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF TEST EQUIPMENT USED
(for reference numbers see test equipment listing)
17 - 24
EMISSION LIMITATIONS  RADIATED (390 MHz) §15.231(b)
EMISSION LIMITATIONS
all measurements are made up to the 10th harmonic at 3m
f